THE MIRROR AND THE LIGHT
EPISODE 2
Screenplay by
Peter Straughan
Based on the novel by
Hilary Mantel
Episode 2 - 7th November 2024
(CONTINUED)

Long live the King!
WOLSEY (V.O.)
We under stand Princes are not like
other men. They have to hide from
themselves. So they are not dazzled
by their own light.
INT. CROMWELL'S NEW STUDY, AUSTIN FRIARS - DAY9 9
Cardinal Wolsey speaks to Cromwell.
WOLSEY
Henry will take the credit for all
your good ideas and you the blame
for his bad ones. When fortune
turns against you, you will feel
the lash. I know this. I created
him.
INT. LONG GALLERY, HAMPTON COURT - NIGHT10 10
Henry is seated in a magnificent chair, apart from the
revellers.  Cromwell is there, with Rafe, Fitzwilliam and
Wriothesley.  Henry is nursing his leg but is pleased with
himself.  He gazes back along the Gallery at the dancing.  A

CROMWELL
Something Lady Shelton said to me
at Hunsdon about Norfolk needing to
find a new way to the throne.
He turns back to Wriothesley.
CROMWELL (CONT’D)
How could she have contrived to be
alone with him? They must have had
some help.
WRIOTHESLEY
Oh, yes, I’ll leave the women to
you, sir.
Cromwell considers.
CROMWELL
We’ll talk to Lady Margaret first.
OMITTED12 12
OMITTED13 13
CONTINUED:11 11
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    11.
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)

Those are not my methods, ‘Call-
Me.’
CONTINUED:14 14
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    16.
CONTINUED:15 15
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    17.
CROMWELL (CONT’D)
And I’d beware of putting the King
in the killing vein, if I were you.
(to horse)
Hup.
Cromwell spurs his horse, rides off at a gallop.
ON Wriothesley, concerned.
OMITTED16 16
INT. KING’S PRESENCE CHAMBER, HAMPTON COURT - DAY17 17
Cromwell is there with Rafe, as Henry rages on.
HENRY
She defies me!  Giving herself to

was inspired by the devil.  Unless,
of course, it was my lord of
Norfolk? One of his little schemes?
CONTINUED:15 15
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    17.
CONTINUED:17 17
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    18.
Henry stares at him.  Cromwell only has to say the word to
trigger a downfall.  Rafe stares at his former master...
...but Cromwell says nothing.
MOVED TO LATER IN SCRIPT18 18
MOVED TO LATER IN SCRIPT19 19
OMITTED20 20
INT. OUTER ROOMS/QUEEN’S PRIVY CHAMBER, HAMPTON COURT - DAY21 21
TRACK ON with Cromwell and Wriothesley into the Queen's privy
chamber.
JANE (O.S.)

CONTINUED:34 34
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    20.
CROMWELL
I urge you Lady Rochford to
forget all this. Be jocund and
pleasant, adapt yourself to the new
Queen, or you will be sent away
again.
LADY ROCHFORD
I suppose he can do the deed with
pasty Jane, can he? I don't envy
her these nights. Anne said it was
like being slobbered over by a
mastiff pup.
OMITTED35 35
OMITTED36 36
EXT. STAIRCASE/BELL TOWER BATTLEMENT, THE TOWER - DAY 1818 18
MARTIN the gaoler leads Cromwell, Wriothesley and Christophe
up the steep staircase, across the battlement and into the
Bell Tower.

Riche. I want to go to
Shaftesbury.
Riche approaches.
CROMWELL (CONT’D)
The abbey. Arrange a visit.
RICHARD RICHE
Well, that’s a great house. It
won’t come down yet.
Riche studies Cromwell, sensing a secret.
RICHARD RICHE (CONT’D)
Do we have plans for the big house?
Is that why we’re going? My God.
The revenue we could collect from
them.
ON Cromwell: no response.
OMITTED28 28
CONTINUED:27 27
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    26.
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    27.
OMITTED29 29
OMITTED30 30
OMITTED31 31
OMITTED32 32
OMITTED33 33
OMITTED34 34
OMITTED35 35
OMITTED36 36
INT. OUTER ROOMS/QUEEN’S PRIVY CHAMBER, HAMPTON COURT - NIGHT37 37
TRACK with Cromwell back into the Queen's privy chamber.  It
appears empty.  He walks further in, finds Jane sitting alone
in an alcove, reading a Book of Hours.  She smiles up at him
affectionately.

Boleyn and Mary Shelton, and had
all the sons he wished. If he'd
been of their sect.
CROMWELL
I do not think the King will turn
Turk.
Jane smiles.
JANE
Try to be surprised when you see
him in his costume.
CONTINUED:37 37
JANE (CONT’D)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    29.
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    30.
INT. KING'S PRESENCE CHAMBER, HAMPTON COURT PALACE - NIGHT38 38
Cromwell kneels before the King, who is indeed wearing his
Turkish ‘disguise’ once more, augmented now by a jewel and
high plumes on the turban.  Henry stares down at him from his
throne, peevish.  Rafe stands nearby discreetly, with

(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    32.
HENRY
(Calming himself)
Do what you must.
Cromwell bows low.  He is being dismissed but his ring is
still in the King's hand.  Henry eventually remembers it.
HENRY (CONT’D)
You know, I like this so well I
think I shall give it to Mary
myself.  You can find something
else, can’t you?
ON Henry.  It’s not clear whether he’s making a point about
the inappropriateness of the ring as a gift from Cromwell to
Mary or not.  Cromwell bows again.
OMITTED39 39
OMITTED40 40
OMITTED41 41
OMITTED42 42
OMITTED42A 42A
OMITTED43 43
OMITTED43A 43A
OMITTED44 44
EXT/INT. COURTYARD/CORRIDOR/GREAT HALL, AUSTIN FRIARS - DAY45 45
TRACK with Cromwell, returning to Austin Friars, into the
Great Hall.  Gregory is there, with Richard Cromwell, Richard
Riche and Wriothesley, all seated and locked in anxious

He has not.  He will not.  He could
not.  He’d rather see Mary dead.
He would have killed her.  You know
that, don’t you?  We saved him from
a terrible crime.
CHAPUYS
I have only reported what I have
heard from honourable and good men.
You cannot hang me for that.
CROMWELL
No.  But ambassadors have been
murdered in the street before. I...
I only report what I’ve heard from
honourable and good men.
He stalks away again.
INT. CROMWELL'S NEW STUDY, AUSTIN FRIARS - NIGHT48 48
Wolsey stands at his customary window, staring out into the
darkness.
FIND Cromwell, at his desk, pen in hand, waiting for his old
master to speak.

WOLSEY
Be careful, Thomas.
ON Cromwell, thinking.  Eventually:
CONTINUED:47 47
CHAPUYS (CONT’D)
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    35.
CONTINUED:48 48
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    36.
CROMWELL
I'm going to Shaftesbury.
(Then)
To see Dorothea.
Wolsey turns, stares down at the seated Cromwell, a puzzled
look on his face.
OMITTED49 49
INT. FIRST CLOISTER, SHAFTESBURY CONVENT - DAY 50 50
FIND Cromwell, Richard Riche and Christophe waiting in the
cloisters at Shaftesbury Convent.  Nearby two NUNS, DRESSED
in their habits, wash and repeatedly scrub pale face-cloths

CROMWELL
You know my face, madam?
ABBESS
One of the gentlemen of the
district has a portrait of you.  He
keeps it on display.
She is still staring at him.
CROMWELL
Did the painter do me justice?
ABBESS
He did you charity.
(Then)
But you will want to get on.  You
claim to have come to see Sister
Dorothea, I think?
OMITTED50A 50A
CONTINUED:48 48
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    36.
(CONTINUED)
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    37.

(Surprised)
It never crossed my mind.  You
didn’t, did you?
CROMWELL
I don’t know. I should have gone up
to Yorkshire with him, I think.  I
should have been with him when he
died.  I shouldn’t have let the
King get in my way.
This hangs in the air for a moment.
RICHARD RICHE
(Hushed)
My lord, the King is not in our
way.  He is our way.
The VESPERS BELL begins to toll.
OMITTED54 54
INT. CROMWELL'S NEW STUDY, AUSTIN FRIARS - NIGHT55 55
The BELL tolls on.  Cromwell sits at his desk, in despair.
Could what Dorothea said be true?  Could his judgement be so
badly askew?  Did he put his own advancement ahead of his
master’s interests.
CROMWELL
Is it true?
He looks over to the window where Wolsey is usually to be
found: nothing.  He stands, moves to that spot, looks out at
the night.  Nothing to see there either.  The world is in
darkness.
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    43.
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    44.
INT. CROMWELL'S NEW STUDY, AUSTIN FRIARS - NIGHT56 56
Later that night.  Rafe has joined Cromwell in his study.
They are seated close together around a single candle.  An
open fire provides most of the light.
WE SEE the gifts offered to Dorothea on Cromwell’s desk.  He

I didn’t like Thomas Howard then
and I don’t like him now.  I was
never his man and never will be.
He stares into the candle-light.  Then:
CROMWELL (CONT’D)
You counselled me.  You said, ‘Let
the Cardinal go’.  And now he is
prised away from me, whether I will
or no.
(Then)
You can persuade the quick to think
again... how do you remake your
reputation with the dead?
Silence.  Rafe doesn’t know what to say.  He has never seen
his former master in such despair.
OMITTED57 57
WOLF HALL - EPISODE 2 - FINAL SCRIPT (07.11.24)    44.